Tenant shall pay, or cause to be paid, to Landlord, without any setoff or deduction 
whatsoever (except as may be otherwise herein expressly provided) and without any prior 
demand therefor, at such place as Landlord shall designate in writing from time to time, the sum 
of Two Hundred Seventy Seven Thousand Seven Hundred Seventy Five and 12/100 
($277,775.12) Dollars for the period commencing June 1, 2019 through May 31, 2020; the sum 
of Two Hundred Seventy Nine Thousand Twenty One and 68/100 ($279,021.68) Dollars for the 
period commencing June 1, 2020 through May 31 2021; the sum of Two Hundred Seventy Nine 
Thousand Twenty One and 68/100 ($279,021.68) Dollars for the period commencing June 1, 
2021 through May 31 2022; the sum of Two Hundred Seventy Nine Thousand Twenty One and 
68/100 ($279,021.68) Dollars for the period commencing June 1, 2022 through May 31 2023; 
the sum of Two Hundred Eighty Four Thousand Six Hundred Thirty One and 20/100 
($284,631.20) Dollars for the period commencing June 1, 2024 through May 31 2025; the sum of 
Two Hundred Ninety Thousand Two Hundred Forty and 72/100 ($290,240.72) Dollars for the 

period commencing June 1, 2025 through May 31 2026; the sum of Two Hundred Ninety Six 
Thousand Fifty Eight and 00/100 ($296,058.00) Dollars for the period commencing June 1, 2026 
through May 31 2027; the sum of Three Hundred Two Thousand Eighty Three and 04/100 
($302,083.04) Dollars for the period commencing June 1, 2027 through May 31 2028; the sum of 
Three Hundred Eight Thousand Seventy Six and 00/100 ($308,076.00) Dollars for the period 
commencing June 1, 2028 through May 31 2029; 

Total Annual Fixed Rent payments during the entire ten (10) year Term of the Lease shall 
not exceed TWO MILLION EIGHT HUNDRED SEVENTY FOUR THOUSAND NINE 
HUNDRED FIFTY AND 80/100 ($2,874,950.80) DOLLARS. 

The obligations of the City hereunder shall be subject to annual appropriation on a fiscal 
year basis.  In the absence of appropriation, this Lease shall be terminated by the City 
immediately without liability of the City for damages, penalties, or other charges arising from